
ORD ERS IN COUNCIL

H A V IN G  FORCE OF L A W

IN THE

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC.

HIS HONOUR
THE HONOURABLE JOSEPH ADOLPHE CHAPLEAU,

LIEUTENANT-GOVERNOR.

QUEBEC :
PRINTED BY CHARLES FRANÇOIS LANGLOIS,

PRINTER TO THE Q tJEEN’S M oST EXCELLENT MAJESTY. 

ANNO DOMINI, 1895.



ORDERS IN COUNCIL.

Copy of the Report of a Oommittee of the Honourable the Executive 
Council, dated the 24th February, 1894, approved by the 
Lieutenant-Governor on the 26th February, 1894.

No. 99.

Respecting certain amendments to the Advocates’ Tariff.

The Honourable the Attorney-General, in a report dated the 24th 
February instant (1894), sets forth :

That at a meeting of the General Council of the Bar, held at Quebec, 
on the 3rd February, 1894, it was decided to make some changes in 
the Advocates’ Tariff as approved by the Lieutenant-Governor in 
Council on the 27th June, 1891 ;

That, by a letter dated the 20 th February instant, the General Sec- 
retary of the Bar forwarded to the Honourable Provincial Secretary 
a duly certified extract from the minutes of the said meeting, contain- 
ing the said changes, a copy of which extract is hereunto annexed ;

That it is expédient to approve some of the said changes which 
lower the fees of advocates.

The Honourable Attorney-General therefore recommends that the 
changes made by the Bar and mentioned in the said extract from the 
minutes be approved, with the exception of the item intituled : spécial 
enquête fee,” and that the Orders in Council of the 27th June, 1891, 
Nos. 371 and 372, be amended accordingly.

Certified,

Gustave Grenier, 
Clerk of the Executive Council.



IV ORDERS IN COUNCIL.

Advocates’ Tariff.

Extract from the minutes of the meeting of the Greneral Counciljof 
the Bar held at Quebec, on the 3rd February, 1894.

It is moved by Mr, Dntïy, seconded by Mr Madore, that the tariff 
of fees in contested cases in the Superior Court remain as they are, 
and that, in uncontested cases under $400, the fees be as they were 
under the tariff of December 30th, 1868.—Carried.

Moved by Mr. Duffy, seconded by Mr. Hurd, that the several items 
of the tariff of fees of advocates be amended as follows :

I. In the Court of Queen’s 
Bench.

Item 29 reducedto $2.00 
“ 30 “ “ 2.00

II. In the Superior Court.
lst Class.

Item 26 reduced to $ 7.00
U 27 10.00
U 28 5.00
U 35 struck out.
U 36 reduced to 15.00
(( 38 4.00
U 41 5.00
U 42 “ “ 

according to the 
amouut for which 
execution issues, 
and, when such 
amount is under 
$100, then accord­
ing to the tariff for 
the Circuit Court.

5.00

U 43 reduced to 10.00
U 46 10.00
(C 4 y “ “ 25.00

Spécial enquête fee. 15.00
U 48 reduced to $1.00 

in ail cases.
U 49 reduced to $1.00 

in ail cases.
U 50 “ Articulation of 

facts” subsiitut- 
ed to “ Joint 
statement of 
facts” and re­
duced to........... 12.00

2nd Class. 3rd Class. 4th Class.
| 6.00 | 5.00 | 4.00

8.00 6 00 4.00
4.00 8.00 2.00

12.00 8.00 6.00
8.00 2.00 1.00
4.00 3.00 2.00
4.00 3.00 2.00

8.00 6.00 4.00
8.00 6.00 4.00

20.00 15.00 10.00
12.00 9.00 6.06

10.00 8.00 6.06



ORDÊRS IN COUNCIL. v

Advocaies Tariff.

lst Class. 2nd Class. 3rd Class. 4th Class.
Item 51 struck out. 

“ 52 reduced to 110.00 $ 8.00 $ 6.00 $ 4.00u 0̂ et “ 20.00 15.00 10.00 5.00
“ 68 20.00 15.00 12.00 10.00
“ 69 to read as fol­

io ws : u If con- 
tested, costs to 
be as in the or­
iginal action.”

“ 101 reduced to 
“ 123
u 124 4t u
11 ^9,3 44 44

15.00
1.00
3.00
4.00 3.00 2.00 1.00

III. In the Circuit Court. 
Item 9 reduced as fol- 

lows :
To Plaint ifF s 
Attorney. 12.00 8.00 6.00 4.00
To Défendant’s 
Attorney. 10.00 6.00 4.00 2.00

23 reduced to $1.00 
iC 21 44 2.00 
“ 34 struck out.

in every case.u

“ 58 reduced to $1.00 in every case. Carried.

I certify that the above is a true and correct extract from the min­
utes of the meeting of the G-eneral Council of the Bar held at Quebec, 
on the 3rd February, 1894, except that I hâve replaced by a dotted 
line, the liâmes of those who voted for or against the first resolution.

(Sigiied) W. G. Lanquedoc,
Secretary-Treasurer of the 

G-eneral Council of the Bar, P. Q.



VI ORDERS IN COU NC IL.

Dues on Pulp-wood.

Copy of a report of a Committee of the Honourable the Executive 
Council, dated the 16th Àugust, 1894, approved by the Lieuten- 
ant-Governor on the 17th Àugust, 1894.

No. 419.

Concerning the dues on Pulp-wood.

The Honourable the Commissioner of Crown Lands, in a report 
dated the sixteenth of August instant , (1894), sets forth that the 
présent rate of dues chaygeable on spruce logs for paper pulp is 25 c. 
per cord of 128 cubic feet, and that it is considered advisable to raise 
it, while allowing a réduction when pulp-wood is tobe manufactured 
in this Province.

Therefore, the Honourable the Commissioner reoommends that the 
rate of dues on spruce logs for paper pulp be fixed at 40c. per cord of 
128 cubic feet, but that a réduction of 15c. per cord be allowed when 
the pulp-wood is to be manufactured in this Province.

Certilied,

Gustave Grenier,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Copy of a report of a Committee of the Honourable the Executive 
Council, dated the 5th October, 1894, approved by the Lieuten- 
ant-Governor on the 6th October, 1894.

No. 506.

Concerning Order in Council No. 419 of the 17th Àugust, 1894.

The Honourable the Commissioner of Crown Lands, in a mémo­
randum dated the fifth of October instant (1894), recommends that 
Order in Council No 419, passed on the 17th August, 1.894, be modi­
fie d by striking ofF, in the first paragraph, the w7ords : “ while allow­
ing a réduction when pulp-wood is to be manufactured in this Prov­
ince,” and, in the last paragraph, the words : ‘ but that a réduction of 
15c. per cord be allowed when the pulp-wood is to be manufactured 
in this Province ”

Certilied,
Gustave Grenier,

Clerk of the Executive Council.


